

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

Case No. 08-MD-01916 (Marra/Johnson)

IN RE: CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL,
INC. ALIEN TORT STATUTE AND
SHAREHOLDER DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

This Document Relates to:

ATS ACTIONS

JOHN DOE 1 et al. v. CHIQUITA
BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Case No. 08-cv-80421

JUAN/JUANA DOES 1-619 v. CHIQUITA
BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Case No. 08-cv-80480

JOSE LEONARDO LOPEZ VALENCIA et al.
v. CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Case No. 08-cv-80508

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
CONSOLIDATED MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PLAINTIFFS FALL FAR SHORT OF SHOWING THAT TERRORISM SUPPORT CONSITUTED A CLEAR AND WELL-RECOGNIZED VIOLATION OF INTERNATIONAL LAW AT ANY TIME DURING THE PERIOD OF CHIQUITA’S ALLEGED SUPPORT OF THE AUC. 2

A. Plaintiffs Do Not Respect the Explicit Limitations on ATS Actions Imposed by the Supreme Court in *Sosa*, Which Plaintiffs Dismiss as Mere “Rhetoric.” 3

B. Plaintiffs Cannot Paper Over the Absence of A Rule Prohibiting Material Support of Terrorism by String-Citing Dozens of Irrelevant and Insufficient Treaties, U.N. General Assembly Resolutions, and Regional Agreements. 7

C. The Financing Convention Did Not “Codify” Pre-Existing International Law, Nor Does It Give Rise to a Rule Cognizable Under *Sosa*. 17

D. Plaintiffs’ Effort to Circumvent the Absence of a Binding Rule of Customary International Law for Terrorism Support By Attempting to Plead Their Case In the Language of Accessorial Liability for Hundreds of Purported Terrorist Murders Is Unavailing and Contrary to *Sosa*. 24

E. Plaintiffs Naively Ignore — or Consciously Choose to Disregard — the Breathtaking Practical Difficulties That Will Result From Attempting to Fairly Adjudicate Any Such Sweeping Terrorism Support Claims in An American Court, Which *Sosa* Compels This Court to Consider in Determining Whether to Recognize the Cause of Action. 32

F. Regardless of Whether Material Support of Terrorism Satisfies *Sosa*’s Challenging Standards, Plaintiffs Have Clearly Failed to Plead the Most Basic Elements of their Claims, and The Complaints Must Be Dismissed for that Reason Alone. 34

II. PLAINTIFFS’ EXTRAJUDICIAL KILLING CLAIMS FAIL FOR THE SAME REASONS UNDER THE TVPA AS UNDER THE ATS. 40

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT PLED EITHER THE ELEMENTS OF THEIR STATE LAW CLAIMS OR A PROPER BASIS FOR AVOIDING THE RUNNING OF THE APPLICABLE STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS. 40

A. Plaintiffs’ Various Arguments for Delaying Accrual, Tolling the Limitations Periods or Otherwise Preserving Their Time-Barred State Law Claims Are Without Merit. 40

B. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead the Elements of Their Asserted State Law Claims. 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	25, 26, 31, 39
<i>Almog v. Arab Bank</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	16, 37
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Barboza v. Drummond Co.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-61527, slip op. (S.D. Fla. July, 17, 2007).....	16, 22
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	24, 25, 26, 30
<i>Carmichael v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 835 F.2d 109 (5th Cir. 1988)	35
<i>Cromer Financial v. Berger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	37
<i>Doe I v. Exxon</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005).....	35
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greenberg v. Miami Children’s Hospital Research Institute, Inc.</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (S.D. Fla. 2003)	42
<i>Hall v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 2d 1509 (S.D. Fla. 1995)	43
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2749 (2006).....	26

Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.,
503 U.S. 258 (1992).....36

In re International Administrative Services, Inc.,
408 F.3d 689 (11th Cir. 2005)42

In re Sinaltrainal Litigation,
474 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (S.D. Fla. 2006)34, 37, 39

Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank Ltd.,
504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)7, 25, 38

Powell v. Carey Intern, Inc.,
No. 05-CV-21395, 2007 WL 419365 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 1, 2007)42

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.,
453 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....26

Rayburn ex rel. Rayburn v. Hogue,
241 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001)28, 39

Russell v. Witham,
No. 1:07 CV 2890, 2007 WL 4561609 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 21, 2007).....42

Saleh v. Titan Corp.,
436 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2006).....29

Saperstein v. Palestinian Authority,
No. 1:04-cv-20225-PAS, 2006 WL 3804718 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 22, 2006).....16, 22, 29, 39

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... *passim*

Taliferro v. Augle,
757 F.2d 157 (7th Cir. 1985)35

Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic,
726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)7

United States v. Smith,
18 U.S. (5 Wheat) 153 (1820).....9

United States v. Yousef,
327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....7

Vietnam Association for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chemical Co.,
517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008).....7

Von Bunlow v. Von Bunlow,
634 F. Supp. 1284 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....44

STATE CASES

4139 Management, Inc. v. Department of Labor & Employment,
763 So.2d 514 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000)45

Berisford v. Jack Eckerd Corp.,
667 So.2d 809 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995)42

Butler University v. Bahssin,
892 So.2d 1087 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)41

Collins v. Sotka,
692 N.E.2d 581 (Ohio 1998)41

Elkin v. Cassarino,
680 N.Y.S.2d 601 (App. Div. 1998).....44

LaFage v. Jani,
766 A.2d 1066 (N.J. 2001).....43

Lynch v. Rubacky,
424 A.2d 1169 (N.J. 1981).....42

Mayor v. Ford Motor Co.,
2004 WL 1402692 (Ohio App. June 24, 2004)42

Pfenninger v. Hunterdon Central Regional High School,
770 A.2d 1126 (N.J. 2001)..... 46

Sosa v. Myers,
831 N.Y.2d 356 (Sup. Ct. 2006).....42

Washington v. System Maintenance Corp.,
616 A.2d 1352 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1992)44

DOCKETED CASES

Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.,
No. 06-15851 (11th Cir.)34

FEDERAL STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 140
 18 U.S.C. § 2333.....4
 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....1, 5, 6

STATE STATUTES

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 213-b44
 N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 218.....44

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....42
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 44.19

INTERNATIONAL CONVENTIONS

Convention for the Suppression of Unlawful Acts against the Safety of Civil Aviation,
 Sept. 23, 1971, 24 U.S.T. 565, 974 U.N.T.S. 17710
 Convention for the Suppression of Unlawful Acts against the Safety of Maritime
 Navigation, Mar. 10, 1988, 27 I.L.M. 668, 1678 U.N.T.S. 22110
 Convention for the Suppression of Unlawful Seizure of Aircraft,
 Dec. 16, 1970, 22 U.S.T. 1641, 860 U.N.T.S. 10510
 Convention on Offenses and Certain Other Acts Committed on Board Aircrafts, Sept. 14,
 1963, 20 U.S.T. 2941, 704 U.N.T.S. 219, 2 I.L.M. 1042, T.I.A.S. No. 676810
 Convention on the Marking of Plastic Explosives for the Purposes of Detection,
 Mar. 1, 1991, 30 I.L.M. 726, 2122 U.N.T.S. 35910
 Convention on the Physical Protection of Nuclear Material,
 Mar. 3, 1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11,080, 1456 U.N.T.S. 124.....10

Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of Crimes against Internationally Protected Persons, including Diplomatic Agents,
Dec. 14, 1973, 28 U.S.T. 1975, 1035 U.N.T.S. 16711

Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide,
Dec. 9, 1948, 78 U.N.T.S. 27718

International Convention against the Taking of Hostages,
Dec. 17, 1979, T.I.A.S. No. 11,081, 1316 U.N.T.S. 20511

International Convention for the Suppression of Acts of Nuclear Terrorism,
Apr. 13, 2005, U.S. GAOR 59th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/59/76611

International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism,
G.A. Res. 54/109, 1, U.S. Doc A/RES/54/109 (Dec. 9, 1999) *passim*

International Convention for the Suppression of Terrorist Bombings,
G.A. Res. 52/164, 1 U.N. Doc. A/RES52/163 (Dec. 15, 1997).....11

Protocol for the Suppression of Unlawful Acts against the Safety of Fixed Platforms Located on the Continental Shelf, Mar. 10, 1988, 27 I.L.M. 685, 1678 U.N.T.S. 30410

Protocol for the Suppression of Unlawful Acts of Violence at Airports Serving International Civil Aviation, supplementary to the Convention for the Suppression of Unlawful Acts against the Safety of Civil Aviation,
Feb. 24, 1988, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-19, 1589 U.N.T.S. 474.....10

INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS

Report of the Ad Hoc Committee established by G.A. Res. 51/210 of 17 December 1996,18

Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, UN Doc. A/CONF. 183/9; 37 ILM 1002 (1998); 2187 UNTS 90.....30

Statute of the ICTR, *available at*
<http://69.94.11.53/ENGLISH/basicdocs/statute/2007.pdf>.30

Statute of the ICTY, *available at*
<http://www.un.org/icty/legaldoc-e/basic/statut/statute-feb08-e.pdf>.....30

U.N. General Assembly Resolution 49/60, U.N. Doc. A/RES/49/60 (Dec. 9, 1994).....12, 13

U.N. Security Council Resolution 1373, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1373 (Sept. 28, 2001).13, 14

MISCELLANEOUS

Antonio Cassese, *INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL LAW* 49 (2003)29

W. Page Keeton, *Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts* (5th ed. 1984).....36

John F. Murphy, *Quivering Gulliver: U.S. Views on a Permanent International Criminal Court*, 34 *Int'l L.* 45 (2000)31

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations (1987).....5, 6
